

CNR NO. : DLNE01-001530-2019
SC NO. 108/2019
STATE VS. VISHAL @ VICKY & ORS.
FIR NO. 484/2018
PS: SEELAMPUR

27.07.2026

Present : Sh. F.M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Vishal @ Vicky and Haider Ali on bail in person.

Accused Vishal Sharma @ Chingari on bail, **not present.**

Sh. Akash Sharma and Ms. Neha, Ld. Counsels for the accused Vishal @ Chingari and Vishal @ Vicky.

Ms. Sakshi Yadav, Ld. Dy. LADC for accused Haider Ali.

IO retired SI Rajender Dhama in person.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of accused Vishal Sharma @ Chingari.

Ld. Counsel for accused has submitted that identification of accused is not disputed and he has no objection if evidence is recorded in his absence. Same is allowed for today only.

PW-16 HC Shyamveer has been examined in chief, cross-examined as nil and discharged.

PW-17 retired SI Rajender Dhama has been examined in chief, cross-examined and discharged.

Let, witnesses mentioned at serial no. 13, 15 and 18, **as per main list of witnesses**, be summoned afresh along with IO

and MHC(M) for PE as well as for statement u/s 294 Cr.P.C. on 30.09.2026.

Ahlmad is directed to ensure that the TIP proceedings are on record.

At this stage, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has pointed out that accused Vishal Sharma and Haider Ali were arrested subsequently, however, before their arrest in the present case, PW-1 Sh. Ravi Kumar Rathore and PW-2 Shivam had already been examined.

Since their examination in chief was not conducted in the presence of accused Vishal Sharma and Haider Ali and they were also not cross-examined by accused Vishal Sharma and Haider Ali, Ld. Addl. PP for the State requested that both the witnesses be re-called for the said purpose.

Perusal of the record reveals that PW-1 Ravi Kumar Rathore and PW-2 Shivam are the main witnesses and they were examined before the charge against accused Vishal Sharma and Haider Ali was framed.

In view of the same, let PW-1 Ravi Kumar Rathore and PW-2 Shivam also be summoned for NDOH i.e. 30.09.2026.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/27.07.2026